## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2013-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT FOR A NATURE AND FITNESS TRAIL AT OCEANFRONT PARK; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the next planned phase of development of the City's Oceanfront Park site is the construction of a nature and fitness trail project so that the residents and visitors of the City have safe and adequate fitness, open space and recreation facilities, free of charge; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Recreational Trails Program provides grants to develop and enhance recreational trails; and

**WHEREAS**, in the event the grant is approved, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Recreational Trails Program requires that the City designate a grant administrator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to submit a Florida Department of Environmental Protection Recreational Trails Program grant application for grant funding to assist with the construction of a nature and fitness trail project at the City's Oceanfront Park. If awarded, the City Manager is hereby designated as the grant administrator on behalf of the City.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney